THE COMMON COUNCIL



Rouss City Hall 15 North Cameron Street Winchester, VA 22601 540-667-1815 TDD 540-722-0782 www.winchesterva.gov

I, Kerri A. Mellott, Deputy Clerk of the Common Council, hereby certify on this 23 day of August 2023 that the following Resolution is a true and exact copy of one and the same adopted by the Common Council of the City of Winchester, assembled in regular session on the 22 day of August 2023.

RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THE 100TH ANNIVERSARY OF JOHN HANDLEY HIGH SCHOOL

WHEREAS, the Committee planning the 100th anniversary celebration of John Handley High School has designated the first two weeks of October, 2023 to be a special period of community-wide celebration in recognition of Handley's centennial; and

WHEREAS, this two-week period leads up to and includes the Handley Homecoming Weekend of October 13 to October 15 when students, staff, alumni, parents, and all community members will join together to "come home to Handley"; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of John Handley High School's main school color, the Committee has termed this period of community-wide celebration, "Maroon Mania" and has requested that Council so proclaim it;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that, in consideration of this request, the Winchester Common Council does hereby proclaim that, in honor of the 100th anniversary of John Handley High School, the singular public high school of the City of Winchester, Virginia, the period October 1 to October 15, 2023 shall be designated as a time of "Maroon Mania" and shall be a time when all community members shall be encouraged to display a spirit of oneness in Handley spirit on their homes, businesses, vehicles, and persons.

Resolution No. R-2023-21

ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Winchester on this 22 day of August 2023.

Witness my hand and the seal of the City of Winchester, Virginia.

THE TOWN

Kerri A. Mellott

Deputy Clerk of the Common Council